
 

 

 
CONSTITUTION AND MEMBERS' DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 

 

Date: Friday 10th December, 2021 
Time: 3.00 pm 

Venue: Virtual 

Please note this is a virtual meeting.  

The meeting will be livestreamed via 
the Council’s YouTube channel at 
Middlesbrough Council - YouTube 

 
AGENDA 

 
 

 
1.   Minutes Constitution and Members' Development Committee 

- 8 October 2021 
 
 

 3 - 6 

2.   Declarations of Interest 
 
 

  

3.   Constitution Update 
 
 

 7 - 26 

4.   Political Balance 
 
 

 27 - 36 

5.   Social Media Framework: Policy and Guidelines for Elected 
Members 
 
 

 37 - 50 

6.   GDPR for Elected Members 
 
Verbal update  
 
 

  

7.   Council Petitions/Private Petitions 
 
Verbal update  
 
 

  

 

Page 1

https://www.youtube.com/user/middlesbroughcouncil


 

Charlotte Benjamin 
Director of Legal and Governance Services 

   Town Hall 
   Middlesbrough 
Date Not Specified 
 
MEMBERSHIP 
 
Councillors J Hobson (Chair), A Bell (Vice-Chair), A Hellaoui, B Hubbard, D Rooney, 
M Saunders, M Storey, C Wright and J Thompson 
 
Assistance in accessing information 
 
Should you have any queries on accessing the Agenda and associated information 
please contact Joanne McNally, (01642) 728329, 
joanne_mcnally@middlesbrough.gov.uk 
 

Page 2



Constitution and Members' Development Committee 08 October 2021 
 

 
 

CONSTITUTION AND MEMBERS' DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 
 
A meeting of the Constitution and Members' Development Committee was held on Friday 8 October 
2021. 

 
PRESENT:  
 

Councillors J Hobson (Chair), A Bell (Vice-Chair), A Hellaoui, B Hubbard, 
D Rooney and J Thompson 
 

 
PRESENT BY 
INVITATION: 

Councillor D Coupe 

  

OFFICERS: C Benjamin, S Reynolds, C Breheny and J McNally 
 
APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE: 

Councillors M Saunders, M Storey and C Wright 

 
21/1 MINUTES - CONSTITUTION AND MEMBERS' DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE - 26 

FEBRUARY 2021 
 

 The minutes of the Constitution and Members’ Development Committee held on 26 February 
2021 were approved as an accurate record.  
 

21/2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 There were no declarations made at this point in the meeting.  
 

21/3 MEMBER DEVELOPMENT UPDATE 
 

 The Head of Democratic Services presented the report to advise Members of the Member 
Development Skills Framework which supports the previously agreed Member Development 
Policy and also asked Members to note the proposed Member Development Programme for 
2021/22.   
 
Members were advised that the Framework was built around the LGA Framework and 
included a number of competencies including: 
 

 Local leadership 

 Partnership working 

 Communication skills 

 Political understanding 

 Scrutiny challenge; and 

 Regulatory and monitoring 
 
The Head of Democratic Services advised that the majority of training was delivered in house 
through briefing sessions and internal courses to reduce costs however some training had 
been delivered externally.  Members were advised that the LGA provided a number of online 
training courses and in person training courses for Senior Members which were fully 
subsidised or part subsidised. 
 
In respect of the subsidised courses a Committee Member raised concerns that not all 
Members are aware that the LGA courses were subsidised.  It was agreed that when LGA 
course information is circulated to Members it would include whether the training was 
subsidised or not. Concerns were raised that a lot of the LGA training took place in Coventry 
and that some Members struggled to attend.  The Head of Democratic Services stated that 
some training had took place online during the Covid pandemic and she would investigate if 
some training could be held online again 
 
The Head of Democratic Services stated that the Member Development Programme was a 
live document that was continually updated with training opportunities for Elected Members to 
attend.  The Member Development Programme enables Members to gain the key skills to 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



08 October 2021 

 

enable them to fulfil their role. 
 
Reference was made to the online Teams training that Members had undertaken through the 
Middlesbrough Learns Platform and whether future training would be made available to 
Members using this platform.  The Head of Democratic Services advised that work was being 
undertaken with Organisational Development to provide a Members area where training and 
training materials could be accessed.  
 
Members were asked to note the Member Development Skills Framework and proposed 
Member Development Programme for 2021/22. 
 
AGREED as follows:- 
 

a) Members noted the Member Development Skills Framework and proposed Member 
Development Programme for 2021/22 

b) Course subsidies would be included in future emails to Members 
c) The Head of Democratic Services will contact the LGA to see if they could provide 

some of their training online  
 

21/4 CONSTITUTION - WORK PLAN REPORT 
 

 The Director of Legal and Governance Services presented the report and advised Members 
that the Council’s Constitution is subject to continual review together with any associated 
documents for example the Scheme of Delegation, Procedure Rules and protocols to ensure 
that decisions taken by the Council are lawful and reflect changes in legislation and Council 
priorities. 
 
The Constitution is a live document, which from time to time requires adjustment to reflect how 
the Council operates. Occasionally amendments are needed to reflect changes in policy and 
legislation whilst others deal with inconsistencies and presentational issues that have no effect 
on the agreed procedural rules. Other minor amendments are required to deal with the results 
of new legislation and do not require a change in Council processes. 
 
Members heard that a phased review of the Constitution was underway to ensure that the 
Constitution is fully up to date. Some topics were prioritised last year and since then 
amendments have been made on various topics such as motions, votes of no confidence, 
voting on appointments, and the Member Code of Conduct has now been refreshed and 
approved by Council 
 
The report sought the consideration of the next set priorities for review and that those priorities 
are timetabled as a future work programme for the Committee. 
 
The report also proposed that the Committee consider the physical structure of the 
Constitution and how it is laid out to improve readability and accessibility for elected members 
and the public. 
 
AGREED as follows:- 
 

a) The Constitution and Member’s Development Committee agreed to the next set of 
priorities for review and that they are timetabled as a future work programme for the 
Committee.   
 

b) That the physical structure of the Constitution is reviewed to improve readability and 
accessibility for elected members and the public. 

 
 

21/5 MEMBERS ATTENDANCE AT TRAINING 
 

 The Head of Democratic Services presented the report to the committee the purpose of this 
report was to provide Members of the Constitution and Members Development Committee 
with a summary of Elected Members attendance at training sessions for the municipal year 
2020-21. 
 
The committee heard that attendance at the required training was consistently high with all 

Page 4



08 October 2021 

 

members of the specific committees attending the required training. It was advised that this 
could be due to members having to attend this training before being able to take part in the 
decision making in respect of those committees. The Head of Democratic Services stated that 
whilst training may be devised specifically for committee Members, these events were open to 
all members to attend, which would aid groups should they wish to appoint a substitute to 
attend a committee in the case of the absence of one of their Members. 
 
The Head of Democratic Services advised members that newly appointed Chairs and Vice 
Chairs are required to undertake Chairs training when elected to a
[...]
amin 

 

Submitted to: Constitution and Members Development Committee -   10 December 

2021 

 

 Subject Update - Council Constitution  

 
Summary 

 

Report for: Key 

decision: 

Confidential: Can be called-in: 

Decision  No No No 

 

Contribution to delivery of the  2020-23 Strategic Plan 

People Place Business 

 Not applicable Not applicable Ensure decision making 

practices remain relevant 

and / or can improve 

openness and transparency. 

 

Ward(s) affected 

Not applicable 

 
What is the purpose of this report? 

1. The Council’s Constitution is subject to continual review together with any 
associated documents e.g. Scheme of Delegation, Procedure Rules and protocols to 
ensure that decisions taken by the Council are lawful and reflect changes in 
legislation and Council priorities. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Proposed decision(s) 

That the Committee agrees to the proposed timetable for the work plan for future 
Constitution updates and agrees to additional Constitution and Members Development 
meetings being held to ensure that the work plan can be completed.  

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



2 

 
Why does this report require a Member decision? 

 
2. The Constitution is a live document, which from time to time requires adjustment to 

reflect how the Council operates. Occasionally amendments are needed to reflect 
changes in policy and legislation whilst others deal with inconsistencies and 
presentational issues that have no effect on the agreed procedural rules. Other 
minor amendments are required to deal with the results of new legislation and do 
not require a change in Council processes. 
 

3. The changes to the Constitution fall within three broad areas, which can be 
described as follows:- 

 
a. Alterations made as a result of decisions of either the Council or the 

Executive. 
 
b. Alterations made under the delegated powers given to the Monitoring Officer 

to deal with changes required as a result of legislative changes. 
 

c. Alterations to improve the working of the Council or, to attempt to resolve 
ambiguities or amend typographical or drafting errors. 
 

The following amendments are proposed under paragraph (c) 

 
1. Council Procedure Rules  

 
Change of the word must to should in paragraph 76 of Council 
Procedure Rules 

 
Amendment to Ordinary Motion 
 
An amendment to an ordinary motion must should be submitted, in writing, 2 

clear working days before the meeting and must be relevant to the motion 

and will either be: 

(a) to refer the matter to an appropriate body or individual for 

consideration or reconsideration; 

(b) to leave out words; 

(c) to leave out words and insert or add others; or 

(d) to insert or add words, 

as long as the effect of (b) to (d) is not to negate the motion, or introduce a 

new proposal. 

2. Officer Employment Procedure Rules 

 

Change of wording for the Appointment of Head of Paid Service to 

provide for the appointment to be made by Full Council or by 

recommendation from the Chief Officer Appointments Committee. 

 

Page 8



3 

Appointment of Head of Paid Service 

 

(a)  The appointment of the Head of Paid Service will be made directly 

by Full Council, or by an Appointment Committee. The Appointment 

Committee will be made up of 7 members nominated annually by the 

Council and will include the Elected Mayor, Deputy Mayor and the relevant 

portfolio holder. The appointment of the Head of Paid Service will be 

approved by the full Council following the recommendations of the 

Appointment Committee. 

 

(b) The full Council may only approve the appointment of the Head of 

Paid Service where no well-founded objection has been received from any 

member of the Executive, within three days of notification of the 

recommended candidate. 

 

3. Councillor Calls for Action 

 

Insert Procedure and Guidance for Councillor Calls for Action into the 

Constitution. Appendix 2 

4. Following the last meeting of the Constitution and Members Development 
Committee at which the next set of priorities were agreed this report seeks the 
agreement on the timetable for each of the priorities to be reviewed by the 
Committee. See Appendix 1. 

 

5. It is proposed that additional meetings of the Constitution and Members 
Development Committee are scheduled to ensure that each of the priorities can be 
reviewed in a timely manner.  
 

What decision(s) are being asked for? 
 

6. That the Committee agrees to the proposed timetable for the work plan for future 
Constitution updates and agrees to additional Constitution and Members 
Development meetings being held to ensure that the work plan can be completed. 

 
Other potential decisions and why these have not been recommended 

 
7.  Not applicable 

 
Impact(s) of recommended decision(s) 

 
Legal 

 
8. No impact.   

 
Financial 

 
  9. No impact. 
 
 Policy Framework 
 

Page 9



4 

 10. Not applicable. The report does not propose an amendment to the policy framework. 
 
 Equality and Diversity 
 
11. There are no equality or diversity specific impact as any changes will affect all elected     
 members equally 
 
Risk 
 
12.  If the Council does not have adequate governance processes in place to ensure that it 

complies with all relevant legislation, it could result in a breach in governance 
requirements leading to (depending on the seriousness of the breach) fines, 
reputational damage, government intervention alongside failure to deliver 
organisational priorities. 

 
Actions to be taken to implement the decision(s) 
 
13. (i) The Democratic Services Officer will schedule additional meetings of the Committee 
 (ii) Make the necessary changes to the Council Constitution. 
 

    
 
 
 
        

Page 10



                   

                 Appendix 1  

 

 

Section Summary of content Notes Meeting date  

Part 1 – Summary and 

Explanation 

This sets the scene for what the Constitution 

is, and how it operates. It contains brief notes 

ab
[...]
rt urgent? 

Decision No No No 

 

Contribution to delivery of the 2021 - 2024 Strategic Plan 

People Place Business 

  Applying political balance 

ensures effective decision 

making and ensures cross 

party and community 

representation in Council 

decisions. 

 

Ward(s) affected 

N/A 

 
What is the purpose of this report? 
 

1. This report proposes the inclusion of the Political Balance Procedure Rules within 
Part 6 – Rules and Procedures, of the Council’s Constitution. 

 
 
 

Proposed decision(s) 

That Constitution and Members’ Development Committee consider and endorse the 
proposed Political Balance Procedure Rules, for submission to and approval by Full 
Council, for inclusion within the Council’s Constitution. 

 

Page 27

Agenda Item 4



2 

Why does this report require a Member decision? 
 

2. The Constitution - Article 4.2 – Functions of the Council specifies that in respect of 
adopting, amending and changing the Constitution, only Council will exercise this 
function.  

 
Report Background 
 

3. A report was submitted to Constitution and Members’ Development Committee on 4 
February 2020 following a request to provide members with the legal framework on 
the allocation of seats to political groups. 

 
Legal Position 
 

4. The Local Government and Housing Act 1989 established the principle of the 
proportional allocation of committee and sub-committee seats. The Council is also 
required under the Act to keep under review the representation of the different 
political groups on bodies appointed by the Council.   

 

5. Where there are non-aligned councillors  regulation 16 of the Local Government 
(Committees  and Political Groups) regulations 1990 modifies  the above  and 
requires proportional allocation of seats  to those members  and introduces  the 
requirement to have regard to the wishes of political groups in the allocation of 
members to their allocated seats. 

 
6. It is open to the Council when carrying out a review to adopt some arrangement 

other than that prescribed by the Act and the Regulations. 
 
7. Notice of such a proposal would have to be given in the Summons, and a decision 

would need to be made with no one voting against it. The remainder of this report 
assumes that the Council will not want an alternative arrangement to that 
prescribed by law. 

 
8. In the main the annual meeting [after each ordinary election of councillors], is when 

the  council:  
a) resolves what committees shall be appointed, and what shall be the terms of 
reference of each of those committees, and of how many voting members each 
committee shall consist; 
(b)  resolve that non-voting members,  shall also be appointed to any such 
committee; 
(c) resolve what limitations shall be placed on the powers of any such committee to 
arrange for the discharge by a sub-committee of any functions which they may 
discharge. 

 
Part 3 – Rules of Procedure 
 

9. The Constitution contains the following Rules of Procedure under Part 3: 
 

Page 28



3 

Council Procedure Rules  

Access to Information Procedure Rules  

Budget and Policy Framework Procedure Rules  

Executive Procedure Rules  

Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules  

Officer Employment Procedure Rules  

 
10. It is proposed that the Political Balance Procedure Rules be included within the 

Council’s Constitution, at Part 3 – Rules of Procedure. 
 
What decision(s) are being asked for?  
 

11. That Constitution and Members’ Development Committee consider and endorse the 
proposed Political Balance Procedure Rules, for submission to and approval by Full 
Council, for inclusion within the Council’s Constitution. 

.  
Impact(s) of recommended decision(s) 
 
Policy Framework 
 

12. The Constitution - Article 4.2 – Functions of the Council specifies that in respect of 
adopting, amending and changing the Constitution, only Council will exercise this 
function.  

 
Equality and Diversity 
 

13. This proposal does not raise any impac
[...]
ich made the appointment shall act in 
accordance with the wishes of that group in determining whether and when to 
terminate the appointment. 

 
16. If a group fails to express its wishes within a period of three weeks of being 

notified of the allocation or vacancy, the Council may make such appointment 
as it thinks fit.  

  

Page 34



17. The rules of political balance do not apply to the Licensing Sub Committees, 
the Health and Wellbeing Board, however the Council have previously 
determined that as far as possible, political balance is sought. 

 
18. The Executive is exempt from the proportionality rules.   

 
 

 

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank



 

MIDDLESBROUGH COUNCIL 
 

 

Report of: Charlotte Benjamin, Director of Legal and Governance Services 

 

Submitted to: Constitution and Members’ Development Committee – 10 December 

2021   

 

Subject: Social Media Framework: Policy and Guidelines for Elected Members 

 
Summary 

 

Report for: Key 

decision: 

Confidential: Is the report urgent? 

Decision No No 

 

No 

 

Contribution to delivery of the 2021-24 Strategic Plan 

People Place Business 

Ensure that communities are 

placed at the heart of what 

we do; work with 

communities in 

Middlesbrough to improve 

the lives of local people 

through effective 

communications. 

Ensure that communications 

are undertaken in a way to 

enhance the reputation of 

Middlesbrough.  

Ensure openness and 

transparency and support 

both the customer and 

digital strategies.  

 

Ward(s) affected 

N/A 
 

 
What is the purpose of this report? 
 

1. This report proposes the introduction of a new Social Media Framework (Policy and 
Guidelines) for Elected Members, for inclusion within the Members’ Handbook. 

 
 

Proposed decision(s) 

That Members approve the proposed Social Media Framework: Policy and Guidelines for 
Elected Members, for inclusion in the Members’ Handbook. 
  

Page 37

Agenda Item 5



 

Why does this report require a Member decision? 
 
2. The Terms of Reference for the Constitution and Members’ Development Committee 

include the development and the review of the Member Development Policy. 
 

3. If approved, the framework will be applicable to all Elected Members and will be 
included within the Members’ Handbook.   
 

Report Background 
 
4. Following concerns raised by some Members, an Ad Hoc Scrutiny Panel was convened 

to discuss how Members utilised social media as part of their communication activities. 
 

5. The panel found that: 
 

a) there were inconsistencies between how Members utilised social media, and 
b) there was no overarching framework to provide guidance on how to utilise social 

media effectively and equitably.  
 

6. Following the Ad Hoc Scrutiny Panel’s investigation, the recommendations submitted to 
and endorsed by Executive on 7 September 2021 were as follows: 
 
1. That a communications plan be implemented that aligns with the refreshed Strategic 

Plan 2021-2024 to ensure consistency and direction of council communications. 
2. To ensure Members are well versed on social media etiquette; a training package be 

delivered to Members on the appropriate use of social media. Training should be 
carried out as a mandatory requirement on an annual basis (minimum). 

3. That the principles of proper behaviour on social media be reflected in the revised 
Member Code of Conduct; and 

4. As a corollary of recommendations one and two; a framework be developed to 
provide clarity to all Members on the appropriate use of social media. 

 

7. In response to recommendation 4, this social media framework (incorporating policy and 
guidelines for Elected Members) has been produced. 

 

What decision(s) are being asked for?  
  

8. It is recommended that the Constitution and Members’ Development Committee 
approve the proposed Social Media Framework: Policy and Guidelines for Elected 
Members, for inclusion in the Members’ Handbook. 

 
Why is this being recommended? 
 
9. Communication is a critical function of everyday life and, increasingly, the ability to 

communicate effectively is held to a premium. The pitfalls of poor or malicious 
communication are well rehearsed and can have significant detrimental consequences; 
the ability to communicate effectively brings many advantages. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 38



 

Options to be considered 
 

10. Option 1  
 

Approve the Social Media Framework; adopting this would provide a robust framework 
to govern the use of social media by Members.  The framework will form part of the 
wider Standards regime. 

 
Option 2 

 
Do not approve the Social Media Framework. 

 
11. For the reasons outlined in this report, Option 1 is recommended.  
 
Conclusion 

 
12. In conclusion, it is undeniable that we live in an information age where competing 

voices struggle to have their message heard. It is therefore critical that the Council 
takes appropriate action to ensure that its communications resonate with its residents. 
 

13. Politically, there will always be a difference of opinion between Members and they 
should be free to avail themselves of media platforms to promote Middlesbrough 
where possible.  However, a mechanism should be implemented that all Members are 
bound by, which ensures the quality and equity of the messages being transmitted. 

 
14. Breaches of the Social Media Framework / Policy may result in a formal complaint 

being made to the Monitoring Officer to be dealt with under the Council’s Standards 
Procedures.  Other violations of this policy, such as breaching the Data Protection Act, 
could lead to fines being issued and possible criminal or civil action being taken 
against the Council or the individual(s) involved. 

 
15. The Members’ Code of Conduct may require amendment as a result of the 

introduction of the Social Media Framework. 
 
Impact(s) of recommended decision(s) 
 
Legal 

 
16. There are no legal implications arising from the recommendations in this report. 
 
Financial 

 
17. There are no financial implications arising from the recommendations in this report. 
 
Policy Framework 

 
18. The decision will not amend the Council’s policy framework. The decision is aligned 

with the Mayor’s priorities and the Strategic plan 2021 – 2024.  
 
Equality and Diversity 
 
19. This proposal does not raise any impacts for those individuals or groups with protected 

characteristics.  
 

Page 39



 

Risk 
 
20. The key risk to the Council of not embracing the proposed framework is reputational 

damage as a consequence of inappropriate communications being transmitted. 
 

Actions to be taken to implement the decision(s) 
 
21. If approved, the following actions will need to be undertaken: 

 

 Inclusion of the framework within the Members’ Handbook; 

 Amendment to the Members’ Code of Conduct; and  

 Members to receive a briefing on the requirements and implications of the Social 
Media Framework. 

 
Background papers 

 
22. The following background papers were used in the preparation of this report: 

 

Body 
 

Report Title Date 

Executive 
 

Final Report of the Ad Hoc Scrutiny Panel – 
Members’ Communications – Service Response 
 

7 September 2021 
 

 
 

Contact: Sylvia Reynolds, Head of Democratic Services  
Email: sylvia_reynolds@middlesbrough.gov.uk 

Page 40



 

 

 

 

Social Media Framework: Policy and Guidelines for  

Elected Members 

 

December 2021 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 41



 

2 
 

CONTENTS 

INTRODUCTION ........................................................................................................ 3 

PURPOSE .................................................................................................................. 3 

USE OF SOCIAL MEDIA AND ELECTED MEMBERS’ RESPONSIBILITIES .......... 4 

CONDUCT .........................................................................................................

Minutes of the meeting


Constitution and Members' Development Committee 10 December 2021 
 

 
 

CONSTITUTION AND MEMBERS' DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 
 
A meeting of the Constitution and Members' Development Committee was held on Friday 10 
December 2021. 
 
PRESENT:  
 

Councillors J Hobson (Chair), A Hellaoui, B Hubbard, D Rooney, 
M Saunders, M Storey and J Thompson 
 

 
OFFICERS: C Benjamin, S Reynolds, A Glover and J McNally 
 
APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE: 

Councillor A Bell 

 
10 MINUTES CONSTITUTION AND MEMBERS' DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE - 8 

OCTOBER 2021 
 

 The minutes of the Constitution and Members’ Development Committee held on 8 
October 2021 were approved as an accurate record.  
 

11 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 There were no declarations made at this point in the meeting.  
 

12 CONSTITUTION UPDATE 
 

 The Director of Legal and Democratic Services presented the report and advised the 
Committee and Members of the public watching the broadcast that the Constitution 
was a live document that was continually updated. 
 
The Committee were advised that occasionally amendments were needed to reflect 
changes in policy and legislation whilst others dealt with inconsistencies and 
presentational issues that had no effect on the agreed procedural rules. Other minor 
amendments were required to deal with the results of new legislation and did not 
require a change in Council processes. 
 
Members heard that the changes to the Constitution fell within three broad areas, 
which are described as follows:- 
 

a. Alterations made as a result of decisions of either the Council or the 
Executive. 

 
b. Alterations made under the delegated powers given to the Monitoring 

Officer to deal with changes required as a result of legislative changes. 
 

c. Alterations to improve the working of the Council or, to attempt to 
resolve ambiguities or amend typographical or drafting errors. 

 
The following amendments were proposed under paragraph (c) 

 
a) Council Procedure Rules  

Change of the word must to should in paragraph 76 of Council Procedure 
Rules 
 
An amendment to an ordinary motion must should be submitted, in writing, 2 
clear working days before the meeting and must be relevant to the motion and 
will either be: 



10 December 2021 

 

 
(a) to refer the matter to an appropriate body or individual for 

consideration or reconsideration; 

(b) to leave out words; 

(c) to leave out words and insert or add others; or 

(d) to insert or add words, 

as long as the effect of (b) to (d) is not to negate the motion, or 
introduce a new proposal. 
 

b) Officer Employment Procedure Rules  
 
Change of wording for the Appointment of Head of Paid Service to provide for 
the appointment to be made by Full Council or by recommendation from the 
Chief Officer Appointments Committee. 
 
Appointment of Head of Paid Service 

 
(a)  The appointment of the Head of Paid Service will be made 
directly by Full Council, or by an Appointment Committee. The 
Appointment Committee will be made up of 7 members nominated 
annually by the Council and will include the Elected Mayor, Deputy 
Mayor and the relevant portfolio holder. The appointment of the Head 
of Paid Service will be approved by the full Council following the 
recommendations of the Appointment Committee. 
 
(b) The full Council may only approve the appointment of the Head 
of Paid Service where no well-founded objection has been received 
from any member of the Executive, within three days of notification of 
the recommended candidate. 

 
c) Councillor Calls for Action 

 
Insert Procedure and Guidance for Councillor Calls for Action into the 
Constitution. 
 

Following the last meeting of the Constitution and Members’ Development Committee 
at which the next set of priorities were agreed the Director of Legal and Governance 
Services sought agreement on the timetable for each of the priorities to be reviewed. 
 
It was proposed that additional meetings of the Constitution and Members’ 
Development Committee were scheduled to ensure that each of the priorities could 
be reviewed in a timely manner.   
 
AGREED as follows:- 
 

a) That the change of the word must to should in paragraph 76 of Council 
Procedure Rules be approved and referred to full Council 

b) That the change of wording for the Appointment of Head of Paid Service to 
provide for the appointment to be made by Full Council or by recommendation 
from the Chief Officer Appointments Committee be approved and referred to 
full Council 

c) That the Procedure and Guidance for Councillor Calls for Action is inserted 
into the Constitution be approved and referred to full Council. 

d) The timetable for each of the priorities to be reviewed was agreed 



10 December 2021 

 

e) Additional meetings would be scheduled to ensure that each of the priorities 
could be reviewed in a timely manner  

 
13 POLITICAL BALANCE 

 
 

The Director of Legal and Governance Services presented the report to the 
Committee. The report proposed the inclusion of the Political Balance Procedure 
Rules within Part 6 – Rules and Procedures, of the Council’s Constitution. 

AGREED as follows:- 

 
The Constitution and Members’ Development Committee considered and 
endorsed the proposed Political Balance Procedure Rules, for submission to and 
approval by Full Council, for inclusion within the Council’s Constitution. 

 
14 SOCIAL MEDIA FRAMEWORK: POLICY AND GUIDELINES FOR ELECTED 

MEMBERS 
 

 The Director of Legal and Governance Services presented the report to the 
Committee.  The report proposed the introduction of a new Social Media Framework 
(Policy and Guidelines) for Elected Members, for inclusion within the Members’ 
Handbook. 
 
The Committee heard that following concerns raised by some Members, an Ad Hoc 
Scrutiny Panel was convened to discuss how Members utilised social media as part 
of their communication activities. 
 
The panel found that: 
 

a) there were inconsistencies between how Members utilised social media, and 
b) there was no overarching framework to provide guidance on how to utilise 

social media effectively and equitably.  
 
Following the Ad Hoc Scrutiny Panel’s investigation, the recommendations submitted 
to and endorsed by Executive on 7 September 2021 were as follows: 

 
1. That a communications plan be implemented that aligns with the refreshed 

Strategic Plan 2021-2024 to ensure consistency and direction of council 
communications. 

2. To ensure Members are well versed on social media etiquette; a training 
package be delivered to Members on the appropriate use of social media. 
Training should be carried out as a mandatory requirement on an annual basis 
(minimum). 

3. That the principles of proper behaviour on social media be reflected in the 
revised Member Code of Conduct; and 

4. As a corollary of recommendations one and two; a framework be developed to 
provide clarity to all Members on the appropriate use of social media. 

 
In response to recommendation 4, the social media framework (incorporating policy 
and guidelines for Elected Members) had been produced. 
 
Members were advised that the key risk to the Council of not embracing the proposed 
framework was reputational damage as a consequence of inappropriate 
communications being transmitted. 
 
It was also advised that the Members’ Code of Conduct may require amendment as a 
result of the introduction of the Social Media Framework. 
 



10 December 2021 

 

It was proposed that Members would require a briefing on the requirements and 
implications of the Social Media Framework. 
 
AGREED as follows:- 
 
Members approved the proposed Social Media Framework: Policy and Guidelines for 
Elected Members, for inclusion in the Members’ Handbook with the following change: 
 

1. To ensure Members are well versed on social media etiquette; a training 
package be delivered to Members on the appropriate use of social media. 
Training should be carried out as a mandatory requirement upon election.  

 
15 GDPR FOR ELECTED MEMBERS 

 
 The Head of Democratic Services informed the Committee that e-learning GDPR 

training for Elected Members had been developed.  The Head of Democratic Services 
stated that GDPR training was not currently mandatory for Elected Members.  The 
Committee was asked to agree to the training becoming mandatory and the Member 
Development Framework be updated to reflect this change. 
 
The Head of Democratic Services asked the Committee to consider how it was 
reported or what sanction would be imposed if an elected member did not undertake 
the training.  Members were asked to consider if it would become a standards issue 
or a breach of the code of conduct.  The Head of Service suggested that a public 
report could be produced detailing members who have undertaken the training. 
  
AGREED as follows:- 
 
The GDPR e-learning training would be made mandatory for Elected Members and 
the Member Development Framework would be updated to reflect this.   
 
The Committee asked that potential sanctions be investigated further and brought 
back to a future meeting of the Committee. 
 
 

16 COUNCIL PETITIONS/PRIVATE PETITIONS 
 

 It was agreed that the item on petitions would be brought to the Corporate Affairs and 
Audit Committee. 
 

 
 

 
 
 


